

GEORGE S. CANELLOS
REGIONAL DIRECTOR
Attorney for Plaintiff
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
New York Regional Office
3 World Financial Center
New York, NY 10281-1022
(212) 336-0533 (McGrath)

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

10 Civ. 457 (GLS/DRH)

McGINN, SMITH & CO., INC.,
McGINN, SMITH ADVISORS, LLC,
McGINN, SMITH CAPITAL HOLDINGS CORP.,
FIRST ADVISORY INCOME NOTES, LLC,
FIRST EXCELSIOR INCOME NOTES, LLC,
FIRST INDEPENDENT INCOME NOTES, LLC,
THIRD ALBANY INCOME NOTES, LLC,
TIMOTHY M. MCGINN, DAVID L. SMITH,
LYNN A. SMITH, DAVID M. WOJESKI, Trustee of
the David L. and Lynn A. Smith Irrevocable
Trust U/A 8/04/04, GEOFFREY R. SMITH,
LAUREN T. SMITH, and NANCY MCGINN,

Defendants,

LYNN A. SMITH, and
NANCY MCGINN,

Relief Defendants, and

DAVID M. WOJESKI, Trustee of the
David L. and Lynn A. Smith Irrevocable
Trust U/A 8/04/04,

Intervenor.

PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
MCGINN AND SMITH'S MOTION TO COMPEL THE RETURN OF DOCUMENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 THERE IS NO CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY OR CASE LAW SUPPORT FOR
 DEFENDANTS’ NOVEL ATTEMPT TO RESTRICT DOJ’S ABILITY TO SHARE
 SEARCH WARRANT EVIDENCE WITH THE SEC 3

 A. Title III Evidence Enjoys Greater Privacy Protections Than Materials Obtained
 Through Search Warrants 3

 B. The *Rajaratnam* Court’s Holding Regarding Production Of Title III Evidence Pursuant
 To Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 26 Has No Relevance To The USAO’S Ability To Share
 Search Warrant Evidence With The SEC 10

 C. Defendants’ Other Claims of Prejudice Are Meritless..... 14

 D. Defendants Have No Reasonable Expectation of Privacy As to McGinn Smith
 Documents 14

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bartnicki v. Vopper, 532 U.S. 514 (2001) 9
Berger v. New York, 388 U.S. 41 (1967) 4, 5, 6
In re Application of Newsday, Inc., 895 F.2d 74 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 9
In re N.Y. Times Co., 577 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 8, 9
Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347 (1968) 4, 5, 6
McLaughlin v. A.B. Chance Co., 842 F.2d 724 (4th Cir. 1988) 15
Securities and Exchange Commission v. Rajaratnam, 622 F.3d 159, 2010 WL 3768060 (2d Cir. Sept. 29, 2010) *passim*
United States v. Amanuel, 418 F. Supp. 2d 244 (W.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 7
United States v. Blocker, 104 F.3d 720 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 15
United States v. Calandra, 414 U.S. 338 (1974) 9
United States v. Chuang, 897 F.2d 646 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 15
United States v. Cianfrandi, 573 F.2d 835 (3rd Cir. 1978)..... 8
United States v. Gigante, 538 F.2d 502 (2d Cir. 1976) 7
United States v. Giordano, 416 U.S. 505 (1974) 7
United States v. Huss, 482 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1973) 8
United States v. Sorcher, No. 05-CR-0799, 2007 WL 1160099, at *8 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 18, 2007)16
United States v. Szur, No. S5 97 CR 108, 1998 WL 132942 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 1998) 14, 15
Zweibon v. Mitchell, 516 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1975) 9

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2511..... 6, 12
 18 U.S.C. § 2515..... 7, 12
 18 U.S.C. § 2517..... 7
 18 U.S.C. § 2518..... 6, 7, 12
 18 U.S.C. §2516..... 6
 18 U.S.C. §§ 3101-3118 13
 Section 204 of the Investment Advisor Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. § 80b-4 14
 Sections 17(a) and (b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78q 14

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 26 *passim*
 Fed. R. Crim. P. Rule 6(e) 2, 10
 Fed. R. Crim. P. Rule 41(g) *passim*
